

No. 14-191

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHARLES L. RYAN,

Petitioner,

vs.

RICHARD D. HURLES,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

HURLES' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DENISE I. YOUNG*

Attorney at Law

2930 N. Santa Rosa Place

Tucson, AZ 85712

TELEPHONE: 520-322-5344

EMILY K. SKINNER

Arizona Capital Representation Project

101 E. Pennington St, Suite 201

Tucson, AZ 85701

TELEPHONE: 520-229-8550

Counsel for Respondent

*Counsel of Record

Capital Case

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION | vi |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION..... | 8 |
| I. The Ninth Circuit Properly Applied <i>Martinez</i> to Excuse the Procedural Default of Mr. Hurles’ Claim of Ineffective Assistance of Appellate Counsel, Where Post-Conviction was the First Opportunity to Litigate Such a Claim | 8 |
| A. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding is Consistent with <i>Martinez</i> and is Not a Basis for this Court’s Review..... | 8 |
| B. It is Premature for this Court to Grant Review of this Issue in Light of a) the Very Few Circuit Court Opinions on the Application of <i>Martinez</i> to Defaulted Ineffective Assistance of Appellate Counsel Claim and b) Petitioner’s Overstatement of the Circuit Split..... | 12 |
| C. Application of <i>Martinez</i> to this Case Does Not Eliminate AEDPA’s Exhaustion Requirement | 14 |
| II. The Ninth Circuit Held that <i>in Mr. Hurles’ Case</i> , the State Court Decision was Based on an Unreasonable Determination of the Facts..... | 16 |
| A. This Case Presents a Bad Vehicle for this Court to Consider Whether a State Court Decision is Unreasonable under 28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(2) | 16 |
| B. The Ninth Circuit, Applying the Deference Required by 28 U.S.C. §2254, Properly Found the State Court Decision was Based on an Unreasonable Determination of the Facts..... | 18 |
| D. The Panel Majority Properly Relied on Evidence from the State Court Record...20 | |
| E. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Has Not Changed the Way Judicial Bias Claims are Reviewed..... | 22 |
| F. Mr. Hurles is Entitled to Develop the Merits of his Claim in the District Court | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1, 115 S. Ct. 1185 (1995) (Ginsberg, J., dissenting) | 14 |
| <i>Banks v. Workman</i> , 692 F.3d 1133 (10 th Cir. 2012) | 12 |
| <i>Cannedy v. Adams</i> , 706 F.3d 1148 (9 th Cir. 2013)..... | 20 |
| <i>Dansby v. Norris</i> , 682 F.3d 711 (8 th Cir. 2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>Davis v. Grigas</i> , 443 F.3d 1155 (9 th Cir. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>Earp v. Ornoski</i> , 431 F.3d 1158 (9 th Cir. 2005)..... | 16 |
| <i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387, 105 S.Ct. 830 (1985) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S.Ct. 770 (2011) | 20 |
| <i>Hibler v. Benedetti</i> , 693 F.3d 1140 (9 th Cir. 2012)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hunton v. Sinclair</i> , 732 F.3d 1124 (9 th Cir. 2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hurles v. Schriro</i> , No. CIV-00-0118-PHX-RCB (D. Ariz. 2008) | 6 |
| <i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 75 S.Ct. 623 (1955) | 20, 23, 24 |
| <i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 403 U.S. 212, 91 S.Ct. 1778 (1971) | 23 |
| <i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of California</i> , 528 U.S. 152, 120 S.Ct. 684 (2000) | 11 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1309 (2012)..... | passim |
| <i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 370 F.3d 903 (9 th Cir. 2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322, 123 S.Ct. 1029 (2003)..... | 18 |
| <i>Nguyen v. Curry</i> , 736 F.3d 1287 (9 th Cir. 2013)..... | passim |
| <i>Perez v. Rosario</i> , 459 F.3d 943 (9 th Cir. 2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>Reed v. Stephens</i> , 739 F.3d 753 (5 th Cir. 2014)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) | 7, 17 |
| <i>Saenz v. Van Winkle</i> , No. CV 13-77-PHX-JAT, 2014 WL 2986690 (D. Ariz. July 2, 3014) | 14 |
| <i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (2004) | 19 |
| <i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963) | 17 |
| <i>Dansby v. Hobbs</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2767 (2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1911 (2013)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>U.S. v. O'Malley</i> , 383 U.S. 627, 86 S. Ct. 1123 (1966) | 13 |
| <i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35, 95 S.Ct. 1456 (1975)..... | 23 |
| <i>Woolley v. Renour</i> , 702 F.3d 411 (7 th Cir. 2012)..... | 20 |
| <i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797, 111 S.Ct. 2590 (1991) | 21 |

STATE CASES

Hurles v. Superior Court,
174 Ariz. 331, 849 P.2d 1 (Ariz. App. 1993) passim

State ex rel. Dean v. City,
598 P.2d 1008 (Ariz.App. 1979)17

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 22541, 18

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)16, 18, 19

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)17

STATE STATUTES

Ariz.Rev.Stat. § 13-703(F)(6).....7, 8

RULES

Ariz.Sup.Ct. Rules, Rule 42.....9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fourteenth Amendment.....9

Sixth Amendment.....7, 9
